# CH \$290.00 884438

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM782035

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                     | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|--------------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------------------------|
| Orix Growth Capital, LLC |          | 01/13/2023     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | DialogTech, Inc.      |  |  |
|-------------------|-----------------------|--|--|
| Street Address:   | 300 West Adams        |  |  |
| Internal Address: | Suite 900             |  |  |
| City:             | Chicago               |  |  |
| State/Country:    | ILLINOIS              |  |  |
| Postal Code:      | 60606                 |  |  |
| Entity Type:      | Corporation: DELAWARE |  |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

| Property Type        | Number   | Word Mark         |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------|
| Serial Number:       | 88443880 | BYOT              |
| Registration Number: | 5764513  | DIALOGTECH        |
| Registration Number: | 5764514  | DIALOGTECH        |
| Registration Number: | 6066764  | INTEGRATIONSTUDIO |
| Registration Number: | 5988072  | SOURCEIQ          |
| Registration Number: | 5111078  | SPAMSENTRY        |
| Registration Number: | 5166950  | LEADFLOW          |
| Registration Number: | 4875537  | VOICE360          |
| Registration Number: | 4156685  | SOURCETRAK        |
| Registration Number: | 4058431  | MONGOOSE METRICS  |
| Registration Number: | 6203133  | DIALOGANALYTICS   |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2149536500

**Email:** daltmdept@bakerbotts.com **Correspondent Name:** Kathryn Hoo, Baker Botts L.L.P.

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007950 FRAME: 0696

900745652

Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Ave
Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201-2900

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 088907.0101   |
|-------------------------|---------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Kathryn Hoo   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /Kathryn Hoo/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/23/2023    |

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page1.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page3.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page3.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page4.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page5.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page6.tif source=Dialogtech - Orix - Termination and Release of IP Security Agreement(16512590.2)(JB) (1)#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Termination"), dated as of January 13, 2023, is executed by ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Secured Party"), in favor of DIALOGTECH, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreements (defined below).

### **RECITALS**

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of May 11, 2021 (the "2021 Security Agreement"), as supplemented by that certain Reaffirmation and Supplement to Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of January 12, 2022 (the "2022 Security Agreement", together with the 2021 Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), by and between Grantor and Secured Party, Grantor granted to Secured Party a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The 2021 Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 21, 2021, at Reel 057863 and Frame 0746, and with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 20, 2021, at Reel 007465 and Frame 0315, to evidence the security interest granted under the 2021 Security Agreement.
- C. The 2022 Security Agreement was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2022, at Reel 058892 and Frame 0456, and with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2022, at Reel 007589 and Frame 0345, to evidence the security interest granted under the 2022 Security Agreement.
- D. Secured Party agrees to execute this Termination in order to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

### **AGREEMENT**

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Secured Party hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) Secured Party expressly terminates and releases all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "*IP Collateral*"):
- (i) Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, patents, trademarks and mask works listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.
- (b) Secured Party represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) Secured Party authorizes and requests the patent and trademark divisions of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the United States Copyright Office, to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

**SECURED PARTY:** 

Address of Secured Party: ORIX GROWTH CAPITAL, LLC

2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 1900

Dallas, TX 75201 Attn: General Counsel

Name: Jeffrey Bede

Title: Head of ORIX Growth Capital

# SCHEDULE A

# **COPYRIGHTS**

None.

# SCHEDULE B

# **PATENTS**

| Title                                                | Patent Number | Application Date | Application   | Registration |
|------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------------|---------------|--------------|
|                                                      |               |                  | <u>Number</u> | <u>Date</u>  |
| System, method, and computer                         | 10923127      | 7/20/2018        | 16/040,876    | 2/16/2021    |
| program product for                                  |               |                  |               |              |
| automatically analyzing and categorizing phone calls |               |                  |               |              |
| System, method, and computer                         | 10609212      | 3/21/2017        | 15/464,867    | 3/31/2020    |
| program product for call                             | 10009212      | 3/21/2017        | 13/404,807    | 3/31/2020    |
| tracking using caller                                |               |                  |               |              |
| identification in cross-channel                      |               |                  |               |              |
| marketing automation                                 |               |                  |               |              |
| management support with                              |               |                  |               |              |
| intelligent privacy protection                       |               |                  |               |              |
| System and method for                                | 10482531      | 4/28/2016        | 15/141,412    | 11/19/2019   |
| automated communications                             |               |                  |               |              |
| session routing in a                                 |               |                  |               |              |
| communications handling                              |               |                  |               |              |
| system                                               |               |                  |               |              |
| Presentation of indications with                     | 10360912      | 4/30/2018        | 15/967,298    | 7/23/2019    |
| respect to questions of a                            |               |                  |               |              |
| communication session                                |               |                  |               |              |
| Phone fraud deterrence system                        | 10212266      | 3/7/2015         | 14/641,326    | 2/19/2019    |
| for use with toll free and other                     |               |                  |               |              |
| fee generating numbers                               | 10104022      | 6/20/2017        | 15/620 202    | 1/20/2010    |
| System and method for                                | 10194022      | 6/30/2017        | 15/639,392    | 1/29/2019    |
| automatically detecting                              |               |                  |               |              |
| undesired calls Systems, method, and computer        | 9699311       | 3/28/2014        | 14/228,789    | 7/4/2017     |
| program product for cross-                           | 9099311       | 3/20/2014        | 14/220,/09    | //4/201/     |
| channel customer relationship                        |               |                  |               |              |
| management support with                              |               |                  |               |              |
| dynamically inserted voice call                      |               |                  |               |              |
| numbers                                              |               |                  |               |              |
| Phone-call triggered system and                      | 9363383       | 7/18/2014        | 14/335,535    | 6/7/2016     |
| method for transmitting                              |               |                  | , ,           |              |
| information via network-                             |               |                  |               |              |
| enabled server                                       |               |                  |               |              |
| System and method for                                | 9332409       | 11/2/2012        | 13/667,949    | 5/3/2016     |
| emulating call center screen-                        |               |                  |               |              |
| pop application                                      |               |                  |               |              |
| System, method, and computer                         | 9160851       | 12/7/2012        | 13/707,889    | 10/13/2015   |
| program product for lead                             |               |                  |               |              |
| management                                           |               |                  |               |              |
| A phone-call triggered system                        | 8817957       | 4/2/2009         | 12/384,314    | 8/26/2014    |
| and method for transmitting                          |               |                  |               |              |
| information via network-                             |               |                  |               |              |
| enabled server                                       | 0.607777      | 0/0/2011         | 12/229 207    | 4/1/2014     |
| System and method to analyze                         | 8687776       | 9/8/2011         | 13/228,295    | 4/1/2014     |
| human voice conversations                            |               |                  | 1             |              |

| System and method for            | 8447016 | 2/13/2009  | 12/371,081 | 5/21/2013 |
|----------------------------------|---------|------------|------------|-----------|
| emulating call center screen-    |         |            |            |           |
| pop application                  |         |            |            |           |
| Method and system for            | 8223936 | 1/25/2007  | 11/627,150 | 7/17/2012 |
| providing pay-per call services  |         |            |            |           |
| Presentation of indications with |         | 10/31/2019 | 16/428,039 |           |
| respect to questions of a        |         |            |            |           |
| communication session            |         |            |            |           |
| System, Method, and Computer     |         | 08/31/2012 | 13/601,447 |           |
| Program Product for Tracking     |         |            |            |           |
| Calls                            |         |            |            |           |

# SCHEDULE C

# **TRADEMARKS**

| Description                                             | Serial Number | Registration<br>Number | Jurisdiction  | Filing Date /<br>(Registration<br>Date) |
|---------------------------------------------------------|---------------|------------------------|---------------|-----------------------------------------|
| BYOT                                                    | 88443880      |                        | United States | April 23, 2019                          |
| DIALOGTECH                                              | 88338322      | 5764513                | United States | November 3, 2017                        |
| DIALOGTECH (with<br>stylized square over letter<br>"D") | 88338296      | 5764514                | United States | November 3, 2017                        |
| INTEGRATIONSTUDIO (standard character mark)             | 88338334      | 6066764                | United States | June 2, 2020                            |
| SOURCEIQ (standard character mark)                      | 88338296      | 5988072                | United States | February 18, 2020                       |
| SPAMSENTRY (standard character mark)                    | 86823998      | 5111078                | United States | December 27, 2016                       |
| LEADFLOW (standard character mark)                      | 86556271      | 5166950                | United States | March 21, 2017                          |
| VOICE360 (standard character mark)                      | 86417756      | 4875537                | United States | December 22, 2015                       |
| SOURCETRAK (standard character mark)                    | 85310599      | 4156685                | United States | June 12, 2012                           |
| Mongoose Metrics (standard character mark)              | 85099423      | 4058431                | United States | November 22, 2011                       |
| DIALOGANALYTICS (standard character mark)               | 88338346      | 6203133                | United States | November 24, 2020                       |

# SCHEDULE D

# MASK WORKS

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007950 FRAME: 0704

**RECORDED: 01/23/2023**